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LOK SABHA

Fridal/. February 19, 1965/Mallha 80.
1866 (Saka).

The Lok Sabha met at Ele1Ien of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAUII in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Mr. Speaker: Shri D. C. Sharma.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: Question 31.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: Question 39 also may be taken up along with this.

Mr. Speaker: If it is convenient, question 39 also may be answered along with this.

Small C ...

+
Sh"1 D. C. Sharma:
Sbrl Pnbbet Kar:
Shrl Indrajlt Gnpta:
Shrl M. L. Dwivedl:
Shrl S. C. Samen&.:
Shrl R. S. Tlwary:
Shrl J. B. Singh:
Shrlmatl Renu Chaknvartl7:
Shrl Romanalh.n Chettlar:
Shrl Su ·endr. Pal SlD6h:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shrl y •• hpal Singh:
Shrl P. C. Boronah:
!lhrl BhalrWat Jha A.ad:
!lhrlm.1i Savltrl Nlpm:
Shrl P. R. Ch.kr.vertl:

.31. Or. I.. M. Sln~hvl:
!lhri Vlshram Prasad:
Sb!'i Bade:
"hrt Onksr Lal Be .... :
Shrl Blbhnti MI.hn:
!lhr! C. K. Bhatt""haryya:
Shrl M. R. Krl.hna:
Shrl R. S. P..,de,r:

2155 (Ai) L.S.D.-I.

Sbrl Abdnl Ghani Gonl:
Shrl Ramachandn mab:
Shrl Dhnleah...... Maena:
Shrl P. K. Deo:
Shrl Kapnr Slqh:
Shrl P. K. Ghosh: l Shrlmatl Jyotsna Chanda:
Shrl P. VenbtaKnbbalab:

Shrl R. Barna:
Shrl Dajl:
Shrl L. N. BhuJa 080:
Sbrl WarloT:

Will the Minister of IDdaIrJ ...
Snppl)' be pleased to Btate:

(a) whether the talk. regardlnl the manufacture of sman car with foreign firms have yielded any resulta:

(b) If 10, the details thereof; and

(c) whether there Is an)' likelihood of having a small car In the market during the Fourth Plan period!

The Deput)' MinIster In the M ......
tr)' of Indnstr),..,d SupPI)' (Snrl
Blbudhendra MI.ra): (a) to (c). The talks are stin going on. It is pre. mature at this stage to anticipate the ultimate outcome. r'ndustriBI programmes of the Fourth Plan, includin, the small rar project, aTe under discussion with the Planning Commi ...
,·ion.

Small Car

( Shrl lIarlob Chandn
·S9. ~ Mathur:

L Shrl Jaunnt Mehta:

Will the Minister of IndlUtr)' aad Snppl)' be pleased to state:

(a) the foreign exoh.nge requl-ecl faT the small car bued on the reoom_
mendalion made by tha Pende Committee;
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(b) the estimated export of the proposed car.

(c) the foreign exchange so far spent during the Third Five Year Plan (year-wise) after the submission of the Pande Committee's Report; and

(d) the. estimated demand of loreign exchange for the manufacture of p,esent make of cars in the country durin, the next live yeaTl?

The Deputy Minister In the MIDIstry of Industry aa4 Snpply (Shrl
.'"ndheadra MI.,.>: (a> to (d). A
statement is laid on the Table of the Bablla.

la) The Pande Committee had considered a number of ofters for the manufacture of a small car. The foreign exchange requirements for

. the project were indicated difterent-Iy by the different foreign manufacturers. For the scheme recommended by the Pande Committee the foreign exchange requirements on capital account were estimated at about Rs. 10 crores.

(b) No estimates of exports were worked out.

(c) The foreign exchange allocated to the car industry since 1961-82 has be.n as shown below:-

Year

196 -62
196.-63
'963-64
'96'-65

Fore'gn «c'lage: Foreign exchange:
on c:Jpital on Mninrena,.cc accou;". t aa:ount
(R •• Lakhs)

S79'1I
422'20
40 l'OO
332' 2,

• Por pr.!S1 l 1011 and dies for mar.Wac-
tII"'olbo..!y pIIlCI,.

Cd) Tbe forel ... enhange require-
_nt for the manufacture of present makes of car. over the next 4 to 5

years, based on their existing installed capacity and 90 per cent indigenous content, would be of the order of Rs. 5.70 crores, per annum, made up of Rs. 2.12 crores for components and Rs. 3.58 crores for raw materials.

Sh·1 D. C. Sharma: May I know with hOw many countries Government are carryin, on negotiations lor the manufacture of the small car and whether anyone of those countries has oftered terms better than the terms of any other country?

The M.lnlater of Beavy E~eer-Inr and ladllltry In the MInIstry of la4ustry and Supply (Shrl T. N.
8Inrb): It i. said in the statement that we are having negotiations with about live parties-Skoda of Czechoslovakia. Dauphine in collaboratioD with Mis Renault of France. Hillman Imp in collaboration with Roote. organisation of U.K .• DKW of West Germany and Datsun Bluebird of Japan. All these talks are in preliminary stages, because they have yet to submit their proposals. Till we get that, it is very difficult to .ay about the progress.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether the Government of India have received any proposals from any of those countries which give details about the cost and other things. anll if not, by what time they are goin, to get details like that?

8hrl T. N. Singh: Tbey have not yet given their definite figures yeL Tbey generally talked to me and r had some discussion. I would beg of the House not to ask for detaill of these things at this stage, because n.,otiations are going on.

Dr. L. M. Slnrhvl: May I know what would be the projected capacity on the basis of which negotiations are continuing at present and what would be the price and by when the whole p,-oject will be IInalised for reporting to Parliament?

8hr1 '1'. N. SJnrb: Our own baU on which we are negoUating at p ..
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sent is to have a capacity of 50,000 annual production of the vehicles that we may select. As to the price, it is difIIcult to make any statement at this stage because we are in the process of negotiation.

Mr. Speaker: Is it possible to give any time by which it will be finalised?

Shrl T. N. S_h: I cannot give any
\!me.

Shrl R. Ramuathau Chettlar:
Three years ago, the stage of' negotiations with a French manufactu er bad gone to a certain extent that
~ey were to put up a factory almost on the basis of a turn key job. What is the position with regard to tho.e negotiations?

Shrl T. N. Singh: After that break, only recently the negotiations have restarted. Their representative came and saw me. He is putting up his proposals.

Shrl Sham Lal Sard: With regard to this party, may I know whether the thread of the old negotiations has been taken up or is Government en ..
!ering into fresh negotiations and by what time it is expected that a defin;te derision is sure to be taken by the Government?

Shrl T. N. Singh: New propos.ls will have to come from the party, which are in the course of preparation. As regards the actual time, it Is difficult to say.

Shrl Nareadra Slnlb Mahlda: May
J know whether the pre.ent automobile companies are capable of manu-
lactur;ng small cars?

Shrl T. N. Singh: Possibilities are unlimited in every case; wtlether it would be done or not i. another matter.

~ r."rr f-rq: ~ f~ it 'l'lf'T
t 1Ft hi\' it rri IA i~ "'TTf iii t I
t orr.r-rr ~ i fiI; q ~ ~ I'PITf iii « ~ G'f IA .nf6il' fiI>rn (t>ft I

~ ~mr : '1m: ~ ... 'r~ ~1
111 rri it; ,« ~ ""tIT I

Shrl Kapor Singh: Have the Government worked out the national cost in moral and economic corruption resulting from exclusion of •
cheap and good small car from our market; If so, do they propose a temporary e .. ,m_nt in Import polieiel in this respect?

Sh.1 T. N. Singh: I could not lollow the question.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether the Government propos. to ease the import policy in respect of cars just at present so that more might be allowed to come in.

Shri T. N. Singh: We are not importing any cars today:

. Shrl Kapor Singh: He has .,ot followed the first part of my question.

Mr. Speaker: He said that there Is SUCh 8 great pressure and dp.m3nd and therefore some might be allowed to come in.

Shrl T. N. Singh: We ore not importing any at present.

Shrl Kapar Slap: I asked whether the Government has worked out the national costs in mornl ond economic corruption resulting from the exclusion of a cheap and good .mall car from our market. This L.; my thesis.
Then r asked whether you propose an eascment in our import policy in this respect.

Shrl T. N. Singh: No, Sir.

Shrl Sorendra Pal Singh: Is It •
fact that the existing motor car manufacturers In the country have oftered to the Government that they can meet the entire demands for amall cars in the country and also reduce the price of ca!'ll provided the Government would give them the necessary faciliUes for expanalon?

1Ir. Speaker: He has answeN that.
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Shrl T. N. Singh: They have offered no appreciable reduction in prices.

11ft 1JI'mf In ann. : ~
Q'l'~~~~~~f'I;;,;;rtr
f<mfJ ~ ;r ~ orrit, t ;;n;m
'II1tffiWf'l;~it;it~~ ~
it II1'f f<'l1fT t ~ 'lit ~ <it ;:rtY
OJ rif<rT "on wrer m If;T :mm- '!fur>!;
~ it f'li1fl ;;nii1rr r'

11ft firo lito fq: ~ fnr;<r m
~ tr it IIT'IT ~ t, ~ ~ it '!itt
iii ~ ;:rtY a I
Shrl Sureudranath DwlvedJ: The hon. Minister said that one of the parties with which negotiations are being made is Messrs. Skoda & Co., if I understood him right. Is it not a fact that there are serious allegations against this company and some cases are going on against them; if so, may I know whether those matters have been settled?

ShrJ T. N. Singh: I am talking of Messrs. Skoda of Czechoslovakia.

Shrl Surendranath DwlvedJ: There are some allegations of fraud and under-invoicing against that very company and some cases are ,oln, on. That was the repiy liven by the Finance Ministry.

Sbrl T. N. Slnlb: I would like to have dehils from the hon. Member before I can say anything.

Sbrl Dajl: I would like to know whether the talks are of a mere exploratory nature or firm d~cision!
have been arrived at that the Government is going to manufacture small cars?

Sb-I T. N. Singh: I am having negotiations with a view to having such a project but it must be stated that it is going to be a Fourth Plan Project Rnd Fourth Plan projects are under discussion with the Planning Commission. That i. the only thing which is holding me.

Shrl R. S. Pandey: May I know how much time the Government is goinl to take to flnalise this scheme? We have been hearing it tor the last two Or three years. I would like to know whether the Government is in a' pOSition to give a precise date bJ which the scheme will be finalised.

Mr. Speaker: He has already ,aid that he cannot give that.

Shrl P. C. Bo1'OOah: May I know whether the Government is aware of the growing feeling in the minds of the public that the small car project is being postponed trom time to time on account of pressures from certain quarters; and if so, what steps Government have taken to allay that apprehension?

Shrl T. N. Singh: I must say ve.,.
categorically that we are not at pU influenced by any pressures whatsoever in this malter.

11ft ~'" snI'R : It 'flf ;;n;m
~~f'I;9lit~~mil"lTi\'it
~.m'fi'~)~~, IIT~~
Ifl\'~tr~~mit~~~ ~?

11ft fir. 'ITo fq: ;r!W!i {tit If;T

'I\'lf U1mf ~ a I
1Ift~~~:.r.ft;;rr ~

~ f'fi' I»i\' ~ ~«ft ~~ 'fi"II' ~:ff
q;: f>ffltIT I W ~ !f;Tl«f 'fi'l If:rt <ITm iI<IT m ~ ? It llir 'I1'r ;;rr.m ~
~ f'fi' '!liT f~ ~'h: ~ ~ 'lit ~~I If.R
1I'trA' ~ ~~ if mRR< gt' ~ I

~ ~'mf: i!t1:", ~Tf~iIT'I' "')
llir .mm fifo ;;r) ~ <r<mr ma- 3
~ ~ <m 'fI' f~T !f;~ I

11ft '"""" fq : ~ f'fi' ~ it ~!t
.mr ~ ~) I>~r ;mY ~ ~ ;f.t 'IT~

~ m ~, <IT ~lf.R '1':) '!liT ~
~rtf'l;~f~11"i~mr~~r3
~~~.n.i'i~~~~r f ..
~81m: ~ ri
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~ fir. 'ITo ~: {If 'fi) 'I1tf l'lffi
~;r~~1

~~:'fIn~~~~
"" ... i'if,.;t~flfi.rrf«m~~~ it
If;!"'( qnfi « ~ IIdOlit 'fT ~
~crr~~~'!>llrn'''''lfiIf ~T~.
m~~it;;r)'I>T'tiR<fT«~

ffifOlit "" ~~ 'Itf ~ ~ ~
'!>llrn'1IT <'lim ~T ~ ? 'fin ~ ~
;f ~ Wf,1fI;r ~ t I

'" firo on 0 ~ : irt\" U1fII it
qit~;u~;n;r.ro~r..r~
emf "I<f ~~., tl''Il! rn iI; ~
'f.Tft;r ~:;Y ;ra:r ~. W ~ ~ ~
.m: <im;fRr,.q 'Itf "'1m :;YH;~ I
~~~~:'I'mf",)t

'I1tqififlfi'tlif~;rtJf'lilfl
omp
~ firo ,"0 fit, : q' lf1 ~

f'lilmtl
Sbri Dlnen Bbattaeharya: May I know whether it is a faot that very recently the Minister visited Hindu-
.tan Motors Factory and th.re the managem,nt told him that due to shortage of imports they are not in a position either to raise Ihe volume of production Or Improve Ihe qualily and if they get licence for import of goods In time and without any restrictions they can oell motOr cars at cheaper prices?

Mr, Speaker: This question doe. not cover other molor car •.

Shrl Jashvant Mehta: Which are the countries with which Government are now negotiating?

Mr. Sp.-aker: That has already been answer"d. It i. a pity Ihat Memoers do not listen to the allSWer. given to the supplementarie •.

Rhrlmatl Savltrl Nlpm: In the 8tdement It Is mentioned that the forelp uciwl&e requirement. for the project were indicated diJferenlly by the different foreign manufacturers. Ultimately the Government have come to the conclusion that about Rs. 10 crores worlh of foreign exchange will be necessary. While negotiating with the new companies, I would like to know whether Government are keeping in view that Ihe foreign exchange component should not increase Ihis limit Or they are going to Increase the limit.

Shrl T. N. Singh: It will be one of my efforts to see that the foreign ex·
change component is reduced to the minimum.

Shrl P. Venkalasnbbalab: What prevents the Government from giving a categorical assurance that when the small car project is started it will be in the public sector in order to allay the apprehensIons in the minds of the people that it i. Iha pressure Of the capitalists that Is dissuading the Government from tuin,
• decision?

Shrl T. N. Ship: If unfounded apprehensions are expressed by the people, what can I 8ay? They are entirely unfounded.

Shrlmatl Akkamma De,,1 rose-

Mr. Speaker: The Lady Member also wants a small car?

Sbrlmati Akkamma Davl: It and when the small car project goes into production may I know whether It will take month. or ye... for t.IMt public to get the Imall car?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Bobro Steel Project

+
f Shrl D. C. Sbarma:

Shrl P. C. BorM.b:
Shrl Prak..... Vir SbastrI:

, Shrl Jard .. " StDch I Siddhantl:
Shrl R. G. Dnbq:
Shrl R'nklm Chlnd

KRehhs".l,.a:
·U. -< ShrI Onbr Lal Benru

